

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

L.M., a minor by and through his
father and stepmother and natural
guardians, Christopher and Susan
Morrison,

Plaintiff,

v.
TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, et
al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 23-cv-11111

Honorable Judge Indira Talwani

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DEFENDANTS ARE VIOLATING PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BY ENFORCING THEIR SPEECH POLICY TO CENSOR HIS T-SHIRT PROTESTING THEIR CENSORSHIP OF SOME VIEWS ABOUT GENDER. 2

A. Students have a constitutional interest in protesting school policies, including policies that censor speech. 3

B. Speech protesting censorship does not lose its protection simply because a listener may be able to infer what the originally-censored message was. 4

1. Defendants’ theory would eliminate the ability of students to meaningfully protest acts of censorship. 4

2. The possibility that a student might infer what the originally-censored message was by reading Plaintiff’s “censored” t-shirt is immaterial to whether that shirt is protected. 5

a. Plaintiff’s original shirt was protected speech, so the possibility that a student might infer that message from his “censored” t-shirt is immaterial. 5

b. Speech protesting censorship is protected, even where the originally-censored speech was not protected. 11

C. Defendants cannot meet their burden to provide facts supporting any basis for censoring Plaintiff’s t-shirt protesting their censorship of some views about gender. 12

1. Defendants cannot show any substantial disruption or facts supporting a reasonable forecast of substantial disruption. 12

2. Defendants cannot show that Plaintiff’s speech protesting Defendants’ censorship involved “invasion of the rights of others.” 13

II. DEFENDANTS ARE VIOLATING PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY ENFORCING THEIR SPEECH POLICY TO CENSOR HIS T-SHIRT PROTESTING THEIR CENSORSHIP OF SOME VIEWS ABOUT GENDER. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguirre v. Tahoka Independent School District,
 311 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Tex. 1970) 3

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser,
 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 3

Chandler v. McMinnville School District,
 978 F. 2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 6, 7, 13

Doe v. Hopkinton Public. Schools,
 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 8, 9

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 13, 14

Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified School District,
 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)..... 8

Harper v. Poway Unified. School District,
 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 11

Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... 9

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) passim

Pyle ex rel. Pyle v. South Hadley School Committee,
861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994)..... 3, 4, 10, 11

Stephenson v. Davenport Community School District,
110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... passim

Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 2

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204,
636 F. 3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 12
